
Universiti Teknologi MARA (Perak) 

Halal Restaurant Finder 

Khairol Azahar Bin Ramli 

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for 

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computer Science 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

January 2014 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessing, I 

able to finish my research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks 

go to my supervisor, Madam Noor Afni Binti Deraman for the ideas, patience, 

advices, critics and support in guiding me throughout the whole process in 

completion of this research. 

Next I would like to thank all lecturers, administration, and staff of Universiti 

Teknologi Mara and all academic and non-academic staff of the Faculty of 

Information Technology and Quantitative Sciences for their help and support. 

Finally not forgetting, my thanks are also due to my families and friends that have 

been understood, supportive, and for their help and encouragement to me. Hopefully, 

Allah will reward you. 

JV 



ABSTRACT 

Nowadays, the number of restaurants in urban area is increasing drastically. This is 
because of the increasing numbers of the tourist to that particular area. Apart of 
providing different kind of services and cuisines, they are also located in different 
area. These conditions lead to major problem which is difficulty to find Halal 
restaurants among the Muslim tourist. A mobile application with Android platform 
was develop to help tourists in searching for Halal restaurant. Ipoh, Perak is selected 
as this project's case study. The application provides the information of Halal 
restaurants in Ipoh, Perak and also the shortest path to go to the restaurants using 
Google Maps and GPS. A Dijkstra algorithm technique is chosen in order to 
implement the shortest path to the venue chosen. By using this application, tourists 
can get information about Halal restaurants in Ipoh. Besides that, they can find the 
fastest route to the chosen restaurant by using the shortest path provided in the 
application. For this application, a survey has been conducted before and after the 
development of this application. The outcomes of the survey, most of the 
respondents are interested in Halal restaurant application and they are very satisfied 
with the function and interface design of Halal Restaurant Finder application. In 
future, this application needs to widen up the area (not only in Ipoh, Perak) and also 
improves the application features and the interface design. 

V 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS 

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

ABSTRACT 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Objectives 

1.4 Scope of Project 

1.5 Project Significant 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Tourism in Perak, Malaysia 

2.3 Halal Restaurant in Ipoh, Perak 

2.4 Restaurant Mobile Application 

2. 5 Mobile Device Operating System and Platform

2.6 Global Positioning System (GPS) 

2.7 Shortest Path Algorithm 

2.7.1 Dijkstra Algorithm 

2.7.2 Floyd's Algorithm 

2.7.3 A* Algorithm 

2.8 Conclusion 

VI 

PAGE 

Ill 

iv 

V 

1 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

5 

5 

5 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

13 

14 

15 

16 



CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 17 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

Introduction 

Research Framework 

Application Design 

3.3.1 Application Flowchart 

Application Development 

Testing and Analysis 

Research Planning 

Conclusion 

17 

21 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CHAPTER 4: APPLICATION DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 29 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

Introduction 

Application Design 

Database Design 

Google Maps API 

Android SDK 

Android Virtual Device 

Shortest Path A lgorithm Process 

Conclusion 

29 

30 

32 

34 

35 

36 

36 

39 

CHAPTER 5: RESULT AND FINDING 40 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

Introduction 40 

40 

40 

41 

42 

45 

46 

Testing and Result 

5.2.1 Alpha Testing 

5.2.2 Beta Testing 

User Manual 

Result Analysis 

5. 4 .1 Entrance Survey 

5.4.l[a] RespondentProfile 46 

5.4.1 [b] Knowledge about Ipoh, Perak 48 

5. 4. l [ c] Smartphone Background and Knowledge 51 

Vil 


	Halal Restaurant Finder
	SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Scope of Project
	1.5 Project Significant


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Tourism in Perak, Malaysia
	2.3 Halal Restaurant in Ipoh, Perak
	2.4 Restaurant Mobile Application
	2.5 Mobile Device Operating System and Platform
	2.6 Global Positioning System (GPS)
	2. 7 Shortest Path Algorithm
	2.8 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Framework
	3.3 Application Design
	3.4 Application Development
	3.5 Testing and Analysis
	3.6 Research Planning
	3.7 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 4
	APPLICATION DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Application Design
	4.3 Database Design
	4.4 Google Maps API
	4.5 Android SDK
	4.6 Android Virtual Device
	4.7 Shortest Path Algorithm Process
	4.8 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 5
	RESULT AND FINDING
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Testing and Result
	5.3 User Manual
	5.4 Result Analysis
	5.5 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 6
	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE ENHANCEMENT
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Conclusion
	6.3 Limitation
	6.4 Future Enhancement


	REFERENCES




