# Universiti Teknologi MARA (Perak)

### **Halal Restaurant Finder**

Khairol Azahar Bin Ramli

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computer Science Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2014

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessing, I able to finish my research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Madam Noor Afni Binti Deraman for the ideas, patience, advices, critics and support in guiding me throughout the whole process in completion of this research.

Next I would like to thank all lecturers, administration, and staff of Universiti Teknologi Mara and all academic and non-academic staff of the Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Sciences for their help and support.

Finally not forgetting, my thanks are also due to my families and friends that have been understood, supportive, and for their help and encouragement to me. Hopefully, Allah will reward you.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Nowadays, the number of restaurants in urban area is increasing drastically. This is because of the increasing numbers of the tourist to that particular area. Apart of providing different kind of services and cuisines, they are also located in different area. These conditions lead to major problem which is difficulty to find Halal restaurants among the Muslim tourist. A mobile application with Android platform was develop to help tourists in searching for Halal restaurant. Ipoh, Perak is selected as this project's case study. The application provides the information of Halal restaurants in Ipoh, Perak and also the shortest path to go to the restaurants using Google Maps and GPS. A Dijkstra algorithm technique is chosen in order to implement the shortest path to the venue chosen. By using this application, tourists can get information about Halal restaurants in Ipoh. Besides that, they can find the fastest route to the chosen restaurant by using the shortest path provided in the application. For this application, a survey has been conducted before and after the development of this application. The outcomes of the survey, most of the respondents are interested in Halal restaurant application and they are very satisfied with the function and interface design of Halal Restaurant Finder application. In future, this application needs to widen up the area (not only in Ipoh, Perak) and also improves the application features and the interface design.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	5	PAGE
SUPERVISO	OR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARAT	ΓΙΟΝ	iii
ACKNOWL	LEDGEMENTS	iv
ABSTRACT	Γ	v
CHAPTER	1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Scope of Project	3
1.5	Project Significant	4
CHAPTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Tourism in Perak, Malaysia	5
2.3	Halal Restaurant in Ipoh, Perak	8
2.4	Restaurant Mobile Application	9
2.5	Mobile Device Operating System and Platform	11
2.6	Global Positioning System (GPS)	12
2.7	Shortest Path Algorithm	13
	2.7.1 Dijkstra Algorithm	13
	2.7.2 Floyd's Algorithm	14
	2.7.3 A* Algorithm	15
2.8	Conclusion	16

CHAPTER	3: METHODOLOGY	17
3.1	Introduction	17
3.2	Research Framework	21
3.3	Application Design	23
	3.3.1 Application Flowchart	24
3.4	Application Development	25
3.5	Testing and Analysis	26
3.6	Research Planning	27
3.7	Conclusion	28
CHAPTER	4: APPLICATION DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION	29
4.1	Introduction	29
4.2	Application Design	30
4.3	Database Design	32
4.4	Google Maps API	34
4.5	Android SDK	35
4.6	Android Virtual Device	36
4.7	Shortest Path Algorithm Process	36
4.8	Conclusion	39
CHAPTER	5: RESULT AND FINDING	40
5.1	Introduction	40
5.2	Testing and Result	40
	5.2.1 Alpha Testing	40
	5.2.2 Beta Testing	41
5.3	User Manual	42
5.4	Result Analysis	45
	5.4.1 Entrance Survey	46
	5.4.1[a] Respondent Profile	46
	5.4.1[b] Knowledge about Ipoh, Perak	48
	5.4.1[c] Smartphone Background and Knowledge	51